- forward contracts on the Japanese yen for a total notional value of 340 million JPY (average
forward exchange rate YEN/EUR equal to 126.5850);
These contracts were all expired as at December 31, 2016.

Finally, on January 4, 2016 the Group signed a forward sale contract in euro (for a notional value
equal to 550 thousand euro and an average forward exchange rate KRW/EUR equal to 1,304.00) in
order to mitigate the exchange rate risk deriving from the fluctuation of the Korean won on the
balance of the financial credit in euro that the Korean subsidiary SAES Getters Korea Corporation
has with the Parent Company. Also these contracts were expired as at December 31, 2016.

Exchange-rate sensitivity analysis

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Trade receivables and payables

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for the trade receivables and payables
outstanding at year-end in terms of the impact of changes in the EUR/USD and EUR/JPY exchange

(euro) (euro) (euro) (euro)

Description
Notional amount
(thousands of euro)

Fair Value
(euro)

Estimated FV
+1%

Difference in FV
+1%

Estimated FV
-1%

Difference in FV
-1%

Saes Getters S.p.A. - Interest Rate Swap (IRS)
on Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. loan

3,600 (25,437) 32,300 57,737 (84,956) (59,519)

Saes Getters S.p.A. - Interest Rate Swap (IRS)
on Unicredit S.p.A. loan

5,250 (10,373) 56,885 67,257 (54,568) (44,195)

Saes Getters S.p.A. - Interest Rate Floor on
Banco BPM loan (derivative embedded)

5,000 (14,914) (4,011) 10,903 (148,623) (133,709)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. - Interest Rate Cap on Intesa
Sanpaolo S.p.A. loan

400 816 7,954 7,138 0 (816)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. - Interest Rate Cap on
Banco BPM loan

230 50 2,328 2,278 0 (50)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. - Interest Rate Cap on Intesa
Sanpaolo S.p.A. loan

300 57 3,823 3,766 0 (57)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. - Interest Rate Floor on
Banco BPM loan (derivative embedded)

100 (108) (446) (338) (53) 55

148,741 (238,292)
145,209 (238,053)

Total effect on result before taxes
Total effect on net result and net equity

 140

rates on the consolidated income before taxes and Group’s shareholders’ equity, assuming that all
the other variables remain unchanged.

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Cash, cash equivalents and cash pooling account
receivables/payables

The following tables provide a sensitivity analysis of cash and cash equivalents and intercompany
financial receivables/payables, including cash-pooling, outstanding at year-end, in terms of the
impact of changes in exchange rates between the US dollar and euro and other currencies on the
Group’s income before taxes and Group’s shareholders’ equity, assuming that all the other
variables remain unchanged. This analysis has been conducted as the subsidiaries have both cash
and cash equivalents and receivables/payables from/to the Parent Company in euro, whose
conversion may result in exchange rate gains or losses.

Given that all forward contracts were expired as at December 31, 2016, a sensitivity analysis is not
provided.

With reference to the Net Financial Position (NFP), please note that a depreciation of the US dollar
by 5% would have had a positive impact of approximately 155 thousand euro on the net financial
position as at December 31, 2016, whereas an appreciation of the same currency, always equal to
5%, would have had a negative impact of approximately 172 thousand euro.

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

US dollar Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

+ 5% (188) (186)
- 5% 208 205
+ 5% (84) (53)
- 5% 93 58

2015

2016

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Japanese YEN Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

+ 5% (45) (45)
- 5% 49 49
+ 5% (34) (24)
- 5% 37 27

2015

2016

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Euro Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

+ 5% (54) (24)
- 5% 54 24
+ 5% 31 34
- 5% (31) (34)

2015

2016

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

US dollar Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

+ 5% (30) (28)
- 5% 33 31
+ 5% (49) (46)
- 5% 54 51

2015

2016

 141

Commodity price risk

The Group's exposure to the commodity price risk is usually moderate. The procurement procedure
requires the Group to have more than one supplier for each commodity deemed to be critical. In
order to reduce its exposure to the risk of price variations, it enters into specific supply agreements
aimed at controlling the commodity price volatility. The Group monitors the trends of the main
commodities subject to the greatest price volatility and does not exclude the possibility of
undertaking hedging transactions using derivative instruments with the aim of neutralizing the price

[…]

recorded at December 31, 2016 is shown in the following table:

Deferred tax assets (net) recorded in the balance sheet

At the Parent Company level, this item at 31 December 2016, recorded a net credit of 12,031 thousand
euro, compared to 11,803 thousand euro as at December 31, 2015 and it is related to both the net
balance of deferred taxes on temporary differences between the value attributed to the assets and
liabilities according to statutory criteria and the value attributed to the same for tax purposes, the
evaluation of the tax losses recorded in the years 2009-2013, for the part that has not already been
recorded in the national tax consolidation program related to each year in which the losses were
generated. The following tables shows the composition of active and passive deferred taxes recorded in
the balance sheet respectively as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, according to the nature
of the differences that have generated the deferred tax effects:

(thousands of euro)

Investments
December 31,

2015 Merger effect
Chiusura

31.12.2015
pro-forma

Additions
Reclassifications
to discontinued Write down Disposal

December 31,
2016

Directly-controlled subisdiaries:
SAES Advanced Technologies S.p.A. 10,425 (10,425) 0 0 0 0 0 0
SAES Getters USA, Inc. 6,742 0 6,742 0 0 0 0 6,742
SAES Getters International
Luxembourg S.A. 38,664 15 38,679 0 0 0 0 38,679
SAES Getters (Nanjing) Co., Ltd. 6,904 0 6,904 0 0 0 0 6,904
SAES Getters Export Corp. 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
Memry GmbH 3,100 0 3,100 0 0 0 0 3,100
Metalvuoto 0 0 5,128 0 0 0 5,128
E.T.C. S.r.l. 0 0 0 1,829 0 (1,829) 0 0
SAES Nitinol S.r.l. 381 0 381 170 0 0 0 551

Indirectly-controlled subisdiaries: 0 0
SAES Getters Korea Corporation 184 0 184 0 0 0 0 184

Total subsidiaries 66,402 (10,410) 55,992 7,127 0 (1,829) 0 61,290
Joint venture:

SAES Rial Vacuum S.r.l. 1,614 0 1,614 0 0 0 0 1,614
Total joint ventures 1,614 0 1,614 0 1,614
Total associates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 68,016 (10,410) 57,606 7,127 0 (1,829) 0 62,904

169

As already shown in the financial statements of the previous year, the recognition of deferred taxes on
the tax losses, although supported by current legislation that allow to carry them forward fora n
unlimited period of time, it was prudently suspended given the time extension of the recovery period
provided for in the updated plans defined by the Management of the Company and given the difficult
predictability of future results.
These assets were recognized in the financial statements based on the recoverability analysis made by
Directors that, considering the forecast included in the plans approved by the Board of Directors, have

[…]

improvement of the equity structure, thanks to the streamlining of the corporate structure, as well as to the
strengthening of the market presence and of the competitiveness of the Parent Company.

According to IFRS accounting principles, to the instructions given in the Guidelines Preliminary Assirevi on
IFRS (OPI 2 - revised), and in order to obtain a homogeneous basis for comparison with the first post-merger
financial statements, the figures for 2015 shown in this report have been reworked, including even those of
the merged company, and displayed in the "Pro-forma" column. The data so elaborated, that have not been
audited, were used in this annual management report as a comparative basis for 2015. Therefore, unless
otherwise indicated, the analysis of variations with respect to information on 31 December 2015 are
calculated with reference to  "Pro-forma" data.

The following tables show the calculation of the "Pro-forma"  data for the year 2015:

185

Statement of Profit and Loss - “Pro-forma”

(amounts in euro)
SAES Getters

S.p.A.
2015

SAES Advanced
Technologies

S.p.A.
2015

Eliminations /
Adjustments

Fiscal Year
2015

Pro-forma

Third party net sales 7.807.984 24.132.135 (50.782) 31.889.337
Intercompany net sales 1.582.585 9.543.698 (411.907) 10.714.376

Total net sales 9.390.569 33.675.833 (462.689) 42.603.713
Third party cost of sales (5.538.489) (16.469.636) 551.950 (21.456.175)

Intercompany cost of sales (1.413.344) (489.365) 312.358 (1.590.351)
(6.951.833) (16.959.001) 864.308 (23.046.526)

Gross Profit 2.438.736 16.716.832 401.619 19.557.187

Research & development expenses (7.291.924) (600.114) 16.735 (7.875.303)
Selling expenses (4.658.574) (710.289) (2.083) (5.370.946)

General & administrative expenses (12.757.643) (2.480.072) (2.322) (15.240.037)
Total operating expenses (24.708.141) (3.790.475) 12.330 (28.486.286)

Royalties third party 0 0 0 0
Royalties Intercompany 1.565.193 0 (1.303.708) 261.485

Other third party income (expenses), net (885.822) 54.002 0 (831.820)
Other intercompany income (expenses), net 4.547.183 (3.366.759) 1.307.279 2.487.703

Total other income (expenses), net 5.226.553 (3.312.757) 3.571 1.917.368

Operating income (loss) (17.042.852) 9.613.600 417.520 (7.011.731)

Dividends 24.295.297 0 (5.500.000) 18.795.297
Third party financial income 33.529 517 (460) 33.586

Intercompany financial income 299.446 0 (49.073) 250.373
Total financial income 332.975 517 (49.533) 283.959

Third party financial expenses (1.124.219) (22.288) (328) (1.146.835)
Intercompany financial expenses (222.787) (49.273) 49.503 (222.557)

Total financial expenses (1.347.006) (71.561) 49.175 (1.369.392)
Foreign exchange gains (losses), net 1.173.001 (519.952) 1.043 654.092
Write down of intercompany investments and financial receivable from subsidiaries (1.585.233) 0 (767) (1.586.000)

 Income before taxes 5.826.182 9.022.604 (5.082.562) 9.766.225

Income taxes 33.312 (3.061.739) (128.173) (3.156.600)
Current taxes 1.274.936 (3.107.000) 64 (1.832.000)

Deferred taxes (1.241.624) 45.261 (128.237) (1.324.600)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 5.859.494 5.960.865 (5.210.735) 6.609.625

Net income (loss) from discontinuing operations 0 0 0 0

Net income (loss) 5.859.494 5.960.865 (5.210.735) 6.609.625

186

Statement of financial position - “Pro-forma”

(euro)

SAES Getters
S.p.A.
2015

SAES Advanced
Technologies

S.p.A.
2015

Eliminations /
Adjustments

Fiscal Year
2015

Pro-forma

ASSETS
Non Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 14.342.745 15.803.392 188 30.146.325
Intangible assets, net 555.012 90 0 555.102
Investments and other financial activities 68.015.584 14.570 (10.424.450) 57.605.704
Intercompany financial receivables 0 0 0 0
Non current tax consolidation receivables 0 283.259 (11.123) 272.136
Deferred tax assets 11.448.464 355.611 2.925 11.807.000
Other long term assets 49.247 6.477 0 55.724
Total Non Current Assets 94.411.052 16.463.399 (10.432.460) 100.441.991

Current Assets
Inventory 1.006.761 3.725.160 (15.776) 4.716.145

Third party trade receivables 1.378.519 3.268.601 0 4.647.120
Intercompany trade receivables 4.863.054 1.622.970 (1.869.731) 4.616.293

Trade receivables 6.241.573 4.891.571 (1.869.731) 9.263.413
Derivative instruments evalutated at fair value 0 0 0 0
Intercompany financial receivable 8.770.851 2.890.267 (2.890.118) 8.771.000
Tax consolidation receivables 2.585.056 0 (2.585.056) 0
Prepaid expenses, accrued income and other 6.063.398 755.128 17.779 6.836.305
Cash and cash equivalents 3.399.569 6.027 0 3.405.596
Total Current Assets 28.067.208 12.268.153 (7.342.902) 32.992.459
Total Assets 122.478.260 28.731.552 (17.775.362) 133.434.450

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital stock 12.220.000 2.600.000 (2.600.000) 12.220.000
Share issue premium 41.119.940 7.177.408 (7.177.408) 41.119.940
Tresury shares 0 0 0 0
Legal reserve 2.444.000 520.000 (520.000) 2.444.000
Sundry reserves and retained earnings 8.072.920 2.525.282 5.068.856 15.667.058
Net income (loss) for the period 5.859.494 5.960.864 (5.210.735) 6.609.623
Shareholders' Equity 69.716.354 18.783.554 (10.439.287) 78.060.621

Non Current Liabilities
Non current financial liabilities 17.341.343 0 0 17.341.343

 Staff leaving indemnity and other employee benefits 4.597.422 2.124.630 0 6.722.052
 Provisions 0 5.023 0 5.023
Total Non Current Liabilities 21.938.765 2.129.653 0 24.068.418

Current Liabilities
Third party trade payables 2.912.540 2.028.290 2.512 4.943.342

Intercompany trade payables 338.238 1.834.763 (1.867.135) 305.866
Trade payables 3.250.778 3.863.053 (1.864.623) 5.249.208
Derivative instruments evalutated at fair value 21.767 0 0 21.767
Intercompany financial payables 9.886.462 0 (2.890.462) 6.996.000
Other payables 4.058.138 1.368.202 (3.188) 5.423.152

Payables for income taxes 418.724 0 5.838 424.562
Tax consolidation payables 0 2.585.091 (2.585.091) 0
Current provision 1.941.546 0 349 1.941.895

Bank overdraft 5.008.897 1.999 1.102 5.011.998
Current financial payables 4.944.312 0 0 4.944.312

Other financial Debts 1.292.517 0 0 1.292.517

Total Current Liabilities 30.823.141 7.818.345 (7.336.075) 31.305.411
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 122.478.260 28.731.552 (17.775.362) 133.434.450

187

The Company’s business structure currently identifies two Business Units: Industrial Applications and Shape
Memory Alloys. The corporate costs, that means those expenses that cannot be directly attributed or allocated
in a reasonable way to the business units, but which refer to the Company as a whole, and the costs related to
the basic research projects or undertaken to achieve the diversification into innovative businesses (Business
Development Unit) are shown separately from the two Business Units.

The following table illustrates the Group’s Business organizational structure.